

ITEM NO.56

COURT NO.11

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 826 OF 2009

PILLA VENKATA PADMAVATHI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PILLA RAVI KUMAR Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 08/03/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G.V.R. Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of signed
order.

(Pardeep Kumar) (Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master Court Master
[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.826 OF 2009

Pilla Venkat Padmavati ...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Pilla Ravi Kumar ...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. In this petition the petitioner has prayed for
transfer of the petition filed by the respondent under Section

13 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 which is pending in Family Court, Raigarh (Chhattisgarh).

2. The petitioner, who is a resident of Visakhapatnam, has sought transfer of the petition mainly on the grounds of difficulty in travelling alone from Visakhapatnam to Raigarh for the purpose of attending the proceedings of the case filed by the respondent.

3. Although, notice of the transfer petition has been duly served on the respondent, he has neither appeared in person or through an advocate nor filed reply to contest the prayer made by the petitioner.

4. In view of the above, this petition is allowed and Civil Case No.23A of 2009 titled P. Ravi Kumar vs. P.

: 2 :

Venkat Padmavati pending in Family Court, Raigarh, within the State of Chhattisgarh is transferred to Family Court, Visakhapatnam, within the State of Andhra Pradesh.

.....J.
(G.S. SINGHVI)

.....J.
(ASOK KUMAR GANGULY)

NEW DELHI,
March 8, 2010.